
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Geoffrey Logan (Chair) Labour
Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh 
(Vice-Chair)

Labour

Councillor Sandra Baker Labour
Councillor Victoria Begg Labour
Councillor Louise Goodall Labour
Councillor Eddie Jones Labour
Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones Labour
Councillor Tony McDermott Labour
Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrats
Councillor Mike Ryan Labour
Councillor Aimee Skinner Labour

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 22 January 2024

Children Young People and Families 
Policy and Performance Board

Monday, 13 November 2023 at 6.30 p.m.
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 1 - 7

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 8 - 10

4. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(A) THE BIG CONVERSATION UPDATE 
 

11 - 17

(B) SUFFICIENCY DUTY REPORT 2023-2024 (PREVIOUSLY 
KNOWN AS THE CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY 
ASSESSMENT REVIEW (CSA) 
 

18 - 52

(C) VIRTUAL SCHOOL ANNUAL REPORT  53 - 84

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 
BOARD

At a meeting of the Children Young People and Families Policy and Performance Board 
on Monday, 11 September 2023 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Logan (Chair), C. Plumpton Walsh (Vice-Chair), Baker, 
Goodall, Jones, P. Lloyd Jones, McDermott, Rowe, Ryan and Skinner 

Apologies for Absence: None 

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: J. Farrell, A. Jones and J. Wilson

Also in attendance: C. Harris and V. Shepherd – Halton Carers Centre

Action
CYP8 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2023 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

CYP9 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that no public questions had been 
received.

CYP10 CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & FAMILIES PPB ANNUAL 
REPORT 2022-23

The Chair presented the Children, Young People and 
Families Policy and Performance Board’s Annual Report for 
2022-23.

RESOLVED:  That the 2022-23 Annual Report be 
received and noted.

CYP11 YOUNG CARERS UPDATE

The Board received an update on the work and 
achievements of Halton Carers Centre, which was at the 
request of the Chair.

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



Members welcomed Carl Harris, CEO of Halton 
Carers Centre and his colleague Vikki Shepherd, Young 
Carers Support Worker.  They reported that the Carers 
Centre was the primary organisation working with young 
carers in Halton.  Their aim was to enhance wellbeing, build 
skills and increase knowledge for both young and adult 
carers in Halton.  

According to the 2021 census, 2.7% of children and 
young people in Halton were identified as having a caring 
role; this was the highest proportion of unpaid carers 
amongst younger age groups in the Country.  Currently 
there were 954 young carers aged between 5-17 registered 
with Halton Carers Centre.  

The guests outlined how the Halton Young Carers 
Team supported registered young carers; gave examples of 
the tasks they may have to do at home; and explained the 
effects that these responsibilities can have on a yo
[...]
 highest proportion of 
unpaid carers amongst younger age groups in the 
Country;

 School absence was a concern and schools needed 
help to be able to identify young carers, so they could 
seek support to enable them to support the young 
person; and

 Officers would share the Carers Centre details with 
the relevant teams within the Council, so that 
connections could be made.

Funding was explained – 58% came from Halton 
Borough Council and the Integrated Care Board (ICB) and 
42% came from outside funding.  The Centre aspired to 
increase respite activities and days out for young carers but 
funding was limited for this purpose.  Activities such as 
training, gardening, bee keeping, mental health awareness, 
first aid training, healthy eating and cooking had previously 
taken place for young carers and staff would like this to 
continue, as it reduced feelings of isolation many young 
carers experienced in their lives, as they are able to mix with 
people in the same situation.  

A copy of the most recent Newsletter was passed to 
Members for information, this included details of days out 
arranged for young carers, such as Gulliver’s World, Blue 
Planet, kayaking and therapy and podiatry treatments.

On behalf of the Board the Chair thanked Mr Harris 
and Ms Shepherd for attending the meeting today and 
sharing a valuable insight into the work of the Halton Carers 
Centre.

RESOLVED:  That the information and comments 
made be received.

Operational 
Director - 
Education, 
Inclusion and 
Provision 

Page 3



CYP12 OVERVIEW OF CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE

The Board considered a report of the Interim 
Executive Director, Children’s Services, which provided an 
update on Children’s Early Help and Social Care in relation 
to unresolved issues in performance, quality, and practice.

It was reported that since the Ofsted Inspection 
known as ILACS (March 2020) there had been a continuous 
circle of priorities and plans, audits and reviews; two Ofsted 
Focus Visits inc
[...]
in children’s social 
care and their implications for the Borough.

CYP13 SUMMARY OF 2023 PROVISIONAL UN-VALIDATED 
ATTAINMENT OUTCOMES

The Board considered a report of the Interim 
Executive Director Children’s Services, which presented the 
provisional 2023 educational outcomes for Halton’s children 
and young people.

It was noted that the Board regularly received reports 
on educational attainment and other educational 
developments and issues in the Borough, as part of the 
overview and scrutiny role for Children’s Services in Halton.   
The report provided feedback on Statutory Educational 
Assessments throughout the Early Years Foundation Stage 
(EYFS) and statutory assessments undertaken in the 
summer term throughout the primary, secondary and post 
16 phases of education.  It was noted that this series 
marked the return of non-compensated statutory 
assessment, post pandemic.  

A summary of 2023 outcomes was provided for the 
Board for Early Years Good Level of Development (GLD), 
key stage one phonics and key stage 1, 2, 4 and 5 
provisional unvalidated attainment information.  The 
information provided also showed pre pandemic and 2022 
performance, to gain an insight into the Borough’s prior 
educational position and then the provisional results 
achieved this academic year. 

Members were also advised of recent educational 
developments – the Priority Education Investment Area 
(PEIA) of which Halton was one, and Delivering Better 
Values Programme, which Halton was part of.

After receiving the information Members raised 
questions about foreign languages uptake in Halton which 
appeared to be declining, and the destinations of young 
people post 16.  It was recognised that data on the latter 
was not available to local authorities.

Page 5



Concerns were also raised on attendance figures, 
which had not recovered to pre pandemic levels.  Officers 
advised that attendance was tracked and funding was being 
made available from the DfE for Attendan
[...]
on  - none.

6.3 A Healthy Halton – none.

6.4 A Safer Halton – none.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal – none.

Page 9



7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

7.1 None.

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 10



REPORT TO: Children, Young People & Families PPB 

DATE: 13 November 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Corporate Director, Chief Executive’s Delivery 
Unit

PORTFOLIO: Leader

SUBJECT: The Corporate Plan - The Big Conversation 
Update 

WARD(S) Borough Wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To share with Children, Young People & Families PPB an update 
on ‘The Big Conversation’, which is integral to formulating a new 
Council Corporate Plan, to take effect from April 2024.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That

1) the report be noted; and  
2) that Children, Young People & Families PPB continues to 

endorse the approach to facilitate ‘The Big Conversation’.

3.0

3.1

3.2

Supporting Information

Background

The Big Conversation is about engaging with the public so that they 
understand the challenges that the Council is facing.

It is an approach between the Council and those who live or work in 
Halton to work together in order to create an improved borough in 
all aspects of everyday life. 

A Stakeholder Analysis together with a Communications Plan was 
developed in order to generate and establish as many opportunities 
as possible to involve all our stakeholders in many different and 
varied ways.

The Big Conversation consultation is open until November 30th 
2023.

Breakdown of responses by source, as of October 4th 2023:

Page 11 Agenda Item 4a



3.3

3.3.1

Total Number of responses: 777

No reply 41
Inside Halton 37
HBC Staff 220
Councillors -
Comms Flyer 9
Comms Poster -
Comms Desktop -
Comms Outdoor -
Comms Partner -
Comms Short URL 5
Comms Media 43
Comms Banner -
Comms School -
Comms Staff Poster -
Comms Bin Wagon -
Comms Meta Advert 197
Comms Organic Faceboo
[...]
RSITY ISSUES

8.1 Equality and Diversity may well be a specific Corporate Plan 
priority, but if not then it will certainly underpin the Plan. An Equality 
Impact Assessment will be undertaken as part of the policy 
development process. 

The consultation process has been designed to be inclusive.

9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS

9.1 At this stage there is nothing specific to highlight within the context 
of this report; however there is a distinct possibility that as a result 
of ‘The Big Conversation’ climate implications will form one, or a 
key part of on, of the Council`s key priorities. 

10.0

10.1

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act. 

Page 17



REPORT TO: Children, Young People & Families Policy & 
Performance Board

DATE: 13 November 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Executive Director – Children

PORTFOLIO: Children and Young People 

SUBJECT: Sufficiency Duty Report 2023-2024 (previously 
known as the Childcare Sufficiency 
Assessment Review (CSA)

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The report aims to provide a summary of the revised Sufficiency Duty 
Report. It details information about Halton’s childcare sector and 
outlines the projected supply and estimated demand for childcare 
places over the next twelve months. It also highlights any gaps in 
provision and how these are being addressed.  

The report outlines information regarding the expansion of the early 
years entitlements, due to launch in April 2024, together with initial 
estimates around how the demand for new places will impact upon the 
childcare market in Halton.  

The report shares information on other factors impacting on childcare 
and sustainability, at both local and national level, such as the impact of 
COVID-19, the cost of living crisis and difficulties in recruiting and 
retaining staff. However, despite the challenges facing the early years 
sector, the childcare market in Halton continues to be secure and 
sustainable.  

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the revised Sufficiency Duty Report 
(previously known as the Childcare Sufficiency Assessment) be 
noted. 

3.0 BACKGROUND

3.1 Sections 6 and 7 of ‘The Childcare Act’ (2006) and the associated 
statutory guidance: ‘Early Education and Childcare – Statutory 
guidance for local authorities’ (March 2018), requires all Local 
Authorities in England to undertake and provide an annual childcare 
sufficiency report to elected council members on how they are meeting 
their duty to secure sufficient childcare and to make it available to the 
public. 

Page 18 Agenda Item 4b



3.2       In accordance with the above, Halton’s Sufficiency Duty Report has 
been reviewed and updated (SDR).  The purpose of the document is to:

 Assist parents to find suitable childcare across the borough;
 Help inform the Local Authority regarding supply and estimated 

demand for childcare places in all age ranges, in particularly for 
the Free Early Years Entitlement places;

 Provide information for anyone who is considering setting up 
new childcare provision in the borough or becoming a 
childminder.

4.0 SUMMARY OF SDR

4.1 The SDR provides the following information:
 A brief introduction to the review, outlining it’s purpose and 

rationale;
 A statement about safeguarding.
 A description of the Halton context;
 Information regarding the quality of childcare, including reference 

to the Early Years Foundation Stage Framework and the role of 
Ofsted;

 Details of Halton’s childcare market segments;
 The supply and estimated demand of childcare places;
 A brief outline of Halton’s SEND provision, Disability Access 

Fund (DAF) and Early Years Pupil Premium (EYPP);
 Details of the affordability, sustainability and staffing of Halton’s 

childcare market;
 Average hourly rates of pay and flexibility of childcare in Halton;
 Details about the projected expansion of funded childcare;
 Guidance around financial help with childcare c
[...]
 Local Authority is not under a duty to provide the childcare directly.  It is intended that formal childcare 
should, in the main, be delivered by providers in the private and voluntary sectors. 

The information in this document has been produced to:
 Assist parents to find suitable childcare across the borough;
 Help inform the Local Authority regarding supply and estimated demand for childcare places in 

all age ranges, but in particular for the Free Early Years Entitlement places;
 Help anyone who is considering setting up new childcare provision in the borough or becoming 

a childminder.

Whilst the information presented in this Sufficiency Duty Report provides a ‘snapshot’ of supply and 
demand for childcare places in Halton, this can change on a regular basis.  Despite the impact of COVID-19, 
recruitment and retention issues and an increase in the cost of living, the childcare market in Halton 
continues to be secure and sustainable.  However, with the ‘biggest expansion of early years childcare 
England has ever seen’, commencing from April 2024, it will be important to continue to monitor the 
market to ensure this sufficiency remains.

Note: Halton Borough Council does not guarantee the accuracy of this Sufficiency Duty Report, nor does 
the council accept any liability for any direct or indirect loss, damage or any other consequences arising 
from the use of the information in this document.  

Page 27



Halton Sufficiency Duty Report
2023/24

6

2. Rationale
Not all families require childcare.  Some parents do not work, whilst others work flexibly. Furthermore, 
some parents rely on extended family members, such as grandparents, rather than use formal childcare. 
Because of these factors, it is difficult to accurately calculate the number of children that will require 
childcare in Halton.

In order to assess the level of demand for childcare provision across all market segments, an analysis of 
population and uptake trends has been undertaken. PCT 
[...]
th less pressure and responsibility.  Some staff are experiencing burn out post Covid and 
have chosen to take early retirement or leave the profession altogether. This, coupled with the fact that 
increased numbers of children attending the provision are presenting with additional needs, including 
behavioural challenges, is contributing to a national shortage of suitably qualified early years practitioners.

Despite the acknowledgment of the increased number of young children with significant additional needs, 
statutory staff ratios remain the same and funding has not increased to reflect the increased support needs 
of the children. 

Local intelligence indicates that several providers, although currently reporting that they are sustainable, 
are extremely concerned for their ongoing financial viability for the coming financial year in the absence of 
any additional support funding. Some report that in order to remain sustainable they have had to make the 
difficult decision to reduce staff numbers with a knock-on effect on the number of childcare places they 
are currently able to offer, others have had to reduce the number of places on offer due to staff leaving.  

Moving forwards, providers will need to ensure that they can viably continue to supply early education and 
childcare places at a time of economic uncertainty and a market that has yet to re-stabilise. 

In the Government’s 2023 Spring Budget, the Chancellor announced a range of measures to support early 
education and help parents with childcare so they can return to work more easily. This expansion to 
childcare is the largest ever seen in England and Local Authorities will need to carefully monitor the market 
to ensure sufficiency of places is maintained.

21. Conclusion 

Halton continues to provide a sufficient, flexible and high-quality early years and childcare market. 
Desptite the challenges being faced by the early years sector, new provisions are opening up and parents 
and carers conti
[...]
cation
ONS Office of National Statistics
OSC Out of School Club
SDR Sufficiency Duty Report
SEND Special Educational Needs and/or Disabilities

Page 51

http://www.gov.uk/
http://www.ofsted.gov.uk/
http://www4.halton.gov.uk/Pages/EducationandFamilies/FamiliesInformationService/Families.aspx
http://www3.halton.gov.uk/Pages/councildemocracy/CensusandStatistics/CensusandStatistics.aspx


Halton Sufficiency Duty Report
2023/24

30

Contacts

For further information regarding childcare in Halton, please contact ‘Halton Families Information Service’ 
on 0151 511 7375, e-mail:  haltonfis@halton.gov.uk or visit:  www.halton.gov.uk/fis

For advice on how to set up childcare, please refer to the ‘Local Authority Guide to setting up childcare 
provision on non-domestic premises’, which may be accessed via the following link -Setting up Childcare in 
Halton

Page 52

mailto:haltonfis@halton.gov.uk
http://www.halton.gov.uk/fis
https://www3.halton.gov.uk/Pages/EducationandFamilies/FamiliesInformationService/settingupChildcare.aspx
https://www3.halton.gov.uk/Pages/EducationandFamilies/FamiliesInformationService/settingupChildcare.aspx


REPORT TO: Children and Young People and Families 
Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 13th November 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Executive Director - Children

PORTFOLIO: Children and Young People

SUBJECT: Halton’s Virtual School Annual Report 2022-23

WARD(S) Borough Wide 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide the board with the Headteacher of the Virtual School’s Annual 
Report 2022-23 on the educational outcomes and achievement for 
Halton’s Children in Care, and the school’s wider work across children’s 
services.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board:

i) note the information provided; and 

ii) accept the Headteacher of the Virtual School’s annual report 
as an accurate account of the performance on the education 
outcomes and achievement of Halton Children in Care.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Please see the attached report for the detailed data, analysis and 
summary of the work of Halton Virtual School during the academic year 
2022-23.

3.2 The work of the Virtual School has continued throughout the academic 
year and the full annual report provides detailed analysis of how Halton’s 
Children in Care have performed against each of the individual key 
performance indicators, as well as a summary of the Virtual School’s 
progress towards it’s identified key priorities for the academic year 2022-
23 and the priorities for the Virtual School in 2023-24.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Please see below regarding national policy changes that will have 
implications for the support provided through Halton Virtual School.

Page 53 Agenda Item 4c



5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Halton Virtual School relies heavily on the use of Pupil Premium Plus 
funding from the Government to support the educational outcomes of 
Children in Care. This includes support provided through the Personal 
Education Plan, for the staffing required to carry out its duties to a high 
and effective standard, and the ability to commission specialist services 
such as psychological assessments, for example, as well as provide 
direct curriculum support for the children and young people. There is 
currently an agreement that this funding will remain in place until 2024 
but that it will be reviewed to take into account other national budgetary 
changes and pressures. However, in recent years the remit of the Virtual 
School has only expanded and there is an expectation that this will 
continue.

5.2 Nevertheless, there is a major risk to the outcomes of our most 
vulnerable children if this funding ceases because Halton Virtual School 
will no longer be able to provide the high level and necessary educational 
support for our children in care. Halton’s ILACS inspection in 2020 stated 
that the Virtual School required more capacity in order to keep delivering 
its very good work, so the grant funding has been used to meet this 
sug
[...]
ment 
moves (down 1 from 2021-22).  
Of these:  

• 40 had 1 placement move (up from 36)  
• 8 had 2 placement moves (down from 14)  
• 6 had 3 placement moves (down from 7)  
• 2 had 4 placement moves (there were no CYP that had this last year)  
 

Whenever there is a placement move, we will always work closely with Social Care and Education to 
ensure minimal disruption to education and challenge where we feel it would have a detrimental 
impact and also could impact upon them accessing their current education provision. 

 
  

School moves  

 

There were 19 children and young people who had a school move during the academic year 2022-
2023 (down from 33 last year) outside of anticipated phase / key stage transfers.  
  
There were 4 young people who have had periods of time not on a school roll, down from 19 in the 
previous academic year.  
  
These are two areas in which we work tirelessly to ensure Children and Young People are able to 
remain on roll at their current school.  However, we will also listen closely to their wishes and feelings 
within PEP meetings and will consider all direct requests where children ask to move schools.  This 
process has been strengthened following feedback and challenge from our Children in Care Council. 
 
A school move will also be considered whenever a child’s school receives an Ofsted rating of Requires 
Improvement or Inadequate, although this does not mean a move will always be in the child’s best 
interests despite the grading. 
 
To ensure that the Virtual School is involved in all decisions to move schools, we have improved the 
rigour of processes used within Social Care to alert us to potential school move requests, which has 
impacted upon greater alerting and early intervention and support being actioned by the school. 
 

 School Phase  
 
The chart below shows a breakdown of children in care by each national curriculum 
year group for 2022/23. There are clear growth areas in pre-school aged children and 
wit
[...]
rking relationship/sharing of 
information with the SEND team through monthly meetings with SEN Team Manager, to 
escalate cases to avoid drift and delay with statutory assessments. 

• Refine and enhance the Virtual School’s use of Eclipse and CPOMS 

• Develop the use of Performance and Accountability meetings alongside the use of a monthly 

scorecard for the virtual school to be shared across social care and education. 

• Multi-agency moderation panel launch on the 4th of December, linked to better collaboration 

between education and social care, with a shared vision of the progress of the child. 

• Closer working relations with neighbouring local authorities to improve consistency in the use 

of the Belonging Regulations and peer review of PEPs. 

• Appoint a new data and performance analyst / business manager (0.4) to enhance our 

oversight and accountability through performance indicators. 

Page 84


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4a The Big Conversation Update
	4b Sufficiency Duty Report 2023-2024 (previously known as the Childcare Sufficiency Assessment Review (CSA)
	Sufficiency Duty Report 2023-24

	4c Virtual School Annual Report
	Virtual School Annual Report V1.4




Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 
BOARD

At a meeting of the Children Young People and Families Policy and Performance Board 
on Monday, 13 November 2023 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Logan (Chair), C. Plumpton Walsh (Vice-Chair), Baker, 
Begg, Goodall, Jones, P. Lloyd Jones, McDermott, Rowe, Ryan and Skinner 

Apologies for Absence: None 

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: J. Farrell, A. Jones, B. Holmes, G. Vaughan-Hodkinson and 
J. Gallagher

Also in attendance: None

Action
CYP16 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 
2023 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

CYP17 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that no public questions were 
received.

CYP18 THE BIG CONVERSATION UPDATE

The Board received a report of the Chief Executive’s 
Delivery Unit, which provided an update on ‘The Big 
Conversation’.

The Big Conversation was about engaging with the 
public so that they understood the challenges that the 
Council was facing.  It was an approach between the 
Council and those who lived or worked in Halton to work 
together to create an improved Borough in all aspects of 
everyday life.  A stakeholder analysis and a 
Communications Plan was developed in order to generate 

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



and establish as many opportunities as possible to involve 
all stakeholders in many different ways.

Members were advised that to date, a total of 1012 
responses had been received; a breakdown of these by 
source was provided.  The report outlined the promotion, 
consultation and engagement carried out in the community 
so far.  The themes emerging from the consultation were 
also presented and any gaps in responses were highlighted, 
as well as the actions required to fill these.

It was noted that the consultation ends on 30 
November 2023, after which an analysis would be 
undertaken to identify the key priorities.  January and 
February 2024 would see final consultation with 
stakeholders via drop-in sessions and community 
engagement, prior to the Corporate Plan being finalised in 
March, ready for its launch in April 2024.

The following details were provided following 
Members questions:

 In order to address the low number of respondents 
from the 16-24 age group staff had attended 
Riverside College and the Family Hubs in Windmill 
Hill and Kingsway to encourage people to complete 
the survey;  suggestions on places to visit were still 
welcomed,  as it was agreed that more responses 
were needed from this age group;

 The Operational Director for Education, Provision and 
Inclusion offered to share the survey again with 
education stakeholders; 

 It was suggested to visit other colleges such as 
Priestly in Warrington and Sir John Deane in 
Northwich, as some students attended these from the 
Borough – this had been done;

 Following concerns regarding Windmill Hill residents 
being lost in the figures for Norton North, staff had 
been out to the local shops to approach people to 
complete the survey; 

 One Member suggested a bespoke survey for 
Councillors – this was  considered impractical as the 
survey covered a range of priorities for all people to 
respond to as residents of the Borough;

 Councillors were invited to complete the survey in the 
same way as HBC staff and other groups, through the 
various methods discussed;

 Ditton Ward did have a low number of responses so 
an ‘i-walker’ was sent in the community on 4 
November;



 The purpose of the survey was clarified as being able 
to prioritise and spend money where the residents of 
Halton had identified and prioritised;

 It was important not to raise expectations and this 
was clear from the onset of the project;

 The determining of priorities would be decided 
following the analysis of data after the survey was 
closed.  The information would then be presented to 
Executive Board for agreement and inclusion in the 
Corporate Plan; and

 A suggestion was made to contact ‘Power in 
Partnership’ with the survey.

RESOLVED:  That the Board

1) note the report; and

2) continue to endorse the approach to facilitate ‘The 
Big Conversation’.

Corporate 
Director - Chief 
Executive's 
Delivery Unit 

CYP19 SUFFICIENCY DUTY REPORT 2023-2024 (PREVIOUSLY 
KNOWN AS THE CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY 
ASSESSMENT REVIEW (CSA)

The Board considered a report of the Executive 
Director – Children’s Services, which provided a summary of 
the revised Sufficiency Duty Report (SDR) – this document 
was appended to the report Childcare Sufficiency Duty 
Report 2023-24 Review.

It was reported that the SDR detailed information on 
Halton’s childcare sector and outlined the projected supply 
and estimated demand for childcare places over the next 12 
months.  It also highlighted any gaps in provision and how 
these were being addressed.  

The report also gave information on the expansion of 
the early years entitlements, due to launch in April 2024, and 
the initial estimates on how the demand for new places 
would impact upon the childcare market in Halton.  
Information was also shared on other factors affecting 
childcare and sustainability, at both local and national level, 
such as the impact of Covid 19, cost of living, and 
challenges with the recruitment and retention of staff.  It was 
noted however, that despite the challenges faced by the 
Early Years sector, the childcare market in Halton continued 
to be secure and sustainable. 

The following responses were provided to questions 
raised by Members:



 The data around 5-10 year old holiday provision did 
not include figures from groups, such as short breaks 
and activities funded through the Holiday Activities 
and Food (HAF) Programme.  Future mapping and 
supply of demand, regarding the Wraparound 
Programme in Halton, would consider the needs of 
children with SEND and how best to facilitate this;

 A range of Early Years provision is required in order 
to give residents greater flexibility and choice so they 
can return to work and childminders formed part of 
this – there were 59 in Halton;

 The impacts that childminder settings can have on 
neighbourhoods (such as noise, parking problems, 
garden noise) was recognised, but complaints were 
few as most childminders had small numbers of 
children.  Any complaints were dealt with according to 
legislation;

 The difference between a childminder and a nursery 
was that a childminder has a domestic premises ie, 
their home, and a nursery was in a non-domestic 
setting.  A childminder also had a cap on the number 
of children they could take, whereas a nursery could 
take bigger numbers;

 A comment was made by one Member regarding 
funding – nurseries relied on Government funding 
and a childminder is a private business and  exempt 
from paying business rates;

 Despite data showing a deficit of 51 places in 
Windmill Hill there were vacancies in settings in the 
area – this was explained as an anomaly with the 
data recording.  Members were reassured that there 
were no issues with the availability of places at any of 
the nurseries in Windmill Hill; 

 Three new Speech and Language programmes were 
about to launch in Halton – Tots Talking (for children 
aged between 0-3), Early Talk Boost (3-4 year olds) 
and Talk Boost (5-7 year olds), adding to the existing 
Speech and Language services currently available; 
and 

 Recruitment and retention of staff in Early Years was 
raising concerns.  It was noted that the requirement 
for certain qualifications had been introduced in 
recent years which may be affecting recruitment 
along with poor pay.  Also, staff were leaving and the 
reasons for this were varied, eg. retirement, poor pay, 
legacy of Covid-19.  Different routes into the 
profession were being explored, as was on the job 
training.

RESOLVED:  That the revised Sufficiency Duty 



Report (previously known as the Childcare Sufficiency 
Assessment) be noted.

CYP20 VIRTUAL SCHOOL ANNUAL REPORT

The Board received a report of the Executive Director 
– Children’s Services, which presented Halton’s Virtual 
School Annual Report for 2022-23, this was appended to the 
report.

The Report, compiled by the Headteacher of the 
Virtual School, included information on the educational 
outcomes and achievements for Halton’s Children in Care, 
and the School’s wider work across children’s services.  

The work of the Virtual School had continued 
throughout the academic year and the full annual report 
provided detailed analysis of how Halton’s Children in Care 
had performed against each of the individual key 
performance indicators.  It also included a summary of the 
School’s progress towards its identified key priorities for the 
academic year 2022-23, and outlined the priorities for the 
Virtual School in 2023-24.

The following additional information was provided 
following Members’ questions:

 In relation to school moves, the 4 young people who 
had periods of time not on a school roll was due to 
the personal circumstances of the individuals and the 
involvement of Social Services;

 The DfE has provided a grant to support the work of 
the Virtual School in its work with the Post 16 cohort.  
It is hoped that this would continue to support the 
improvement of Post 16 PEPs, including for 
Unaccompanied Asylum seeking Children;

 The drop in the results for Key Stage 4 was 
discussed – Officers advised there were specifics to 
the backgrounds of each of the 20 people concerned;

 Children in Care (CIC) were given priority when 
allocating schools to them – the children were 
listened to in respect of their school preferences;

 The Virtual School continues to track the onward 
journey of its cohort, including those who go to 
university.  The Team has grown in recent years, 
which has enabled them to work more closely with 
this age range;

 No CIC has ever been permanently excluded in 
Halton, but when a child was at risk of this then 
officers would work with the school to avoid it;



 The Local Authority worked in collaboration with 
secondary schools to prevent exclusions; and

 The Head of the Pupil Referral Unit (PRU) was 
currently working on an alternative provision model 
for students who were permanently excluded.

RESOLVED:  That the Board

1) note the information provided; and

2) accept the Headteacher of the Virtual School’s 
Annual Report as an accurate account of the 
performance on the education outcomes and 
achievements of Halton’s Children in Care.

Meeting ended at 8.30 p.m.


